 Page 1 of 22
TRF No.: ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018  12 April 2019
ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018
Requirements for the connection of generation equipment in parallel with public distribution
networks on or after 27 April 2019
Report reference No. ...................... : P2019031205
Tested by
(printed name and signature) ........... :

Overvoltage category  OVC III
Models IQ7PLUS-72-X-Y-Z are similar except as indicated above.
Model nomenclature details:
Suffix X = 2, 5 or B
 2 = Multicontact PV connector
 5 = Amphenol PV connector
B = Bulkhead PV connector
Y = blank or ACM (X marking not required)
Z = blank or any letter for country of intended installation e.g.:
INT = International
FR = France
NL = Netherlands
DE = Germany
Mode and control of the inverter can be performed via PLC (Power Line Communication) with an external
control gateway named EnvoyS.
There was reinforced isolation between the SELV DC input and the hazardous voltage AC output.
Firmware version:
520-00082-r01- v02.14.02
 Page 3 of 22 Report No.: P2019031205
TRF No.: ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018   12 April 2019
Tests indicated as traceable only are outside of
the laboratory’s scope of accreditation
Accreditation number: 1273
Copy of marking plate
Model: IQ7PLUS-72-X-Y-Z
Figure 1: IQ7PLUS marking plate
Model: IQ7PLUS-ACM-INT
Figure 2: IQ7PLUS ACM marking plate
 Page 4 of 22 Report No.: P2019031205
TRF No.: ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018   12 April 2019
Tests indicated as traceable only are outside of
the laboratory’s scope of accreditation
Accreditation number: 1273
SUMMARY OF COMPLIANCE WITH ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018
All tests passed the requirements of the ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018 standard within the required limits and
within the equipment uncertainties.
The system, consisting of Photovoltaic Micro-inverters model numbers IQ7PLUS-72-X-Y-Z COMPLIED with
the tested clauses of ENA ERAC G99/1-3:2018.
Possible test case verdicts:
- test case does not apply to the test object ................ : N/A
- test object does meet the requirement ...................... : P(Pass)
- test object does not meet the requirement ................ : F(Fail)
- informative information only  ...................................... : Noted
Testing …………………………………………..:
Date of receipt of test item………………………………:  May 2018
Date (s) of completion of tests……………………….....:  March - April 2019
General remarks:
1. The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.
2. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.
3. If the measured result complies up to the limit of acceptance, the result shall be reported along with
our uncertainty of measurement. e.g. results to state window of uncertainty.
4. "(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
5. "(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.
6. This report supersedes P2018062803 as G59/3-4 has been superseded by G99/1-3:2018 and
firmware has been upgraded from 520-00082-r01-v02.12.02 to 520-00082-r01-v02.14.02.
7. New tests include
a. Operating range,
b. Removal of stage 1 over frequency and stage 1 under voltage tests,